

Bar Misc. 4186
S202512

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re SERGIO C. GARCIA on Admission

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**THE LA RAZA LAWYERS ASSOCIATION OF SACRAMENTO
AND THE ASIAN/PACIFIC BAR ASSOCIATION OF
SACRAMENTO IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF BAR
EXAMINERS' MOTION FOR ADMISSION OF SERGIO C.
GARCIA TO THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA**

Anthony P. Marquez (SBN 80369)
Dean of Students
University of Northern California
Lorenzo Patino School of Law
1115 H Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 441-4485
Fax: (916) 441-0185
MarquezA@patinoschooloflaw.com

Joshua Kaizuka (SBN 212195)
Law Office of Denis White
901 H Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-3300
Fax: (916) 444-3210
josh@deniswhitelaw.com

**Attorneys for:
La Raza Lawyers Association of Sacramento and
Asian/Pacific Bar Association of Sacramento**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. 8 U.S.C. Section 1621(c) Does Not Require The California Supreme Court To Adopt A Rule That Makes It Mandatory That Only Those Eligible For Admission To The State Bar Are Those Applicants Who Can Establish Lawful Presence In The United States 3

 A. 8 U.S.C. Section 1621(c)(2)(c) On Its Face Would Permit Garcia To Be Sworn In At A Mexican Consulate Or At Any Location Where He Is Not Physically Present In The United States 6

 B. No Other Federal Or State Law Preempts Or Applies To The Court’s Authority To Set The Requirements For Individuals To Practice Law In A State Court 8

 II. If 8 U.S.C. Section 1621(c) Is Applicable, Then An Exception Exists Pursuant To 8 U.S.C. Section 1621(d) Because California Law As Provided For By The Legislature Or An Order Of The California Supreme Court Admitting Garcia To The State Bar Would Constitute Enactments Of A State Law After August 22, 1996, Which Affirmatively Provides For Such Eligibility..... 16

 A. Amendments To Business And Professions Code Section 6060 After August 22, 1996, Allows For Individuals To Be Admitted To The State Bar Even If They Are Foreign Nationals 16

 B. In Setting Standards For Admission To The State Bar, The Court Acts In A Legislative Capacity And Any Holding Of The Court In The Form Of An Order, Decision, Opinion, Decree Or Rule, Is A State Law..... 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> (2012) 567 U.S. __; 183 L. Ed. 2d 351	12
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> (1917) 242 U.S. 470.....	3, 4
<i>Cooper v. Swoap</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 856	21
<i>Gerritsen v. De La Madrid Hurtado</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 819 F.2d 1511	7
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 52.....	13
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 137.....	13
<i>Howard v. Babcock</i> (1993) 6 Cal. 4th 409	19
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal. 3d 329	19
<i>In re Atty. Discipline Sys.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 582	20
<i>In re Griffiths</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 717.....	17
<i>In re Lavine</i> (1935) 2 Cal.2d 324	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Shannon</i> (1994) 179 Ariz. 52.....	19
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of California</i> (1957) 353 U.S. 252.....	11
<i>Los Angeles Unified School District v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 759	5
<i>Merco Constr. Engineers, Inc. v. Municipal Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 724	20

<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebellius</i> (June 28, 2012, Nos. 11-393, 11-398, 11-400) 567 U. S. __ [2012 U.S. LEXIS 4876]	14, 15
<i>Nelson v. County of Kern</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 252	5
<i>Perez v. The Bahamas</i> (D.D.C. 1980) 482 F.Supp. 1208	7
<i>Plyler vs. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202.....	1, 2
<i>Raffaelli v. Committee of Bar Examiners</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 288	16
<i>Santa Clara County Counsel Attys. Assn. v. Woodside</i> (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 525	19
<i>Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116	5
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> (1957) 353 U.S. 232.....	10, 11
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> (1984) 470 U.S. 274.....	17
<i>Stratmore v. State Bar</i> (1975) 14 Cal. 3d 887	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 549.....	14

STATUTES

Immigration Reform Act, Pub. L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (Nov. 6, 1986).....	13
The Real ID Act of 2005, 119 Stat. 302, enacted May 11, 2005	15
8 U.S.C. § 1621	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1621(a).....	5, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c).....	1, 3, 15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(1)(A).....	1, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(2)(c).....	4, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	7

28 U.S.C. § 1603 (b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1603(c).....	7
California Environmental Quality Act (Division 13 (commencing with Section 21000) of the Public Resources Code.....	4
Bus. & Prof. Code § 6060	9, 16, 17, 18, 20
Bus. & Prof. Code § 6060 (e)(2)	20
Bus. & Prof. Code § 6060.6	9, 18
Code Civ. Proc. § 90.....	20
Fam. Code § 17520.....	9
Gov. Code § 6252 (d)	4
Gov. Code § 6252 (f).....	4
Pub. Resources Code § 21000 (IMCA)	4
Pub. Resources Code § 21063	4, 5
Veh. Code § 12801.5	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Berg</i> , May Congress Grant the States the Power to Violate the Equal Protection Clause - <i>Aliessa v. Novello</i> and Title IV of the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,” (2002-2003) 17 B.Y.U. J. Pub. L. 297.....	2
H.R.Rep. No. 3734, 104th Congress, 2nd Sess. pp. 2183-2893 (1996)....	1, 3
Janet Napolitano, Secretary of U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Press Release (June 15, 2012).....	12
Leg. Counsel’s Dig.,.....	17
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (110 Stat. 2105; Pub. L. No. 104-193) (August 22, 1996)	1, 3, 5
Senate Bills 1321 and 1950 (1995 – 1996 Reg. Sess.)	17
<i>State Regulation of the Legal Profession</i> (1980-1981) 8 Hastings Const. L.Q. 199, 202.....	19
Title 14, Cal. Code Regs. § 15379	5

1996 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, p. 2770	1, 4
1 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1996) Attorneys, § 356, p. 438.....	20

RULES

Cal. Rule of Court, rule 8.204(c)(1)	22
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 9.2	19
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.22.....	9
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.30.....	20
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.30(a)	20
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.44.....	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., article I, section 8, clause 3	143
U.S. Const., article I, section 8, clause 4.....	12
Cal. Const., art. IV	4
Cal. Const., art. VI, section 1	21
Cal. Const., art VI, section 18, subd. (d) and (f),	19
